considered as substitutes for net income (loss) or any other performance measures derived in accordance with

GAAP.

EBITDA is defined as net income (loss), plus interest expense net of interest income, income tax provision

(benefit), depreciation and amortization.  Adjusted EBITDA is EBITDA adjusted for the items of income and

expense and expected incremental revenue and cost savings as described in our senior secured credit

agreement covenant calculations.  Management believes that the inclusion of supplementary adjustments to

EBITDA applied in presenting Adjusted EBITDA is appropriate to provide additional information to investors

about one of the principal measures of performance used by our creditors.  In addition, management uses

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA to evaluate our performance.  EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA have limitations as

analytical tools, and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for analysis of the results as

reported under GAAP.  These measures may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other

companies.

The following tables reconcile EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA to net income (loss) for the periods presented:

 Three Months Ended December 31, 2015

(Dollars in millions),  (Unaudited) ADESA  IAA  AFC  Corporate  Consolidated

Net income (loss) $25.1  $23.3  $21.4  $(21.5)  $48.3

Add back:

   Income taxes 13.9  11.1  13.4  (11.5)  26.9

   Interest expense, net of interest income (0.3)  --  6.9  17.2  23.8

   Depreciation and amortization 22.4  21.7  7.6  4.3  56.0

   Intercompany interest 12.1  9.5  (7.9)  (13.7)  --

EBITDA 73.2  65.6  41.4  (25.2)  155.0

Adjustments per the Credit Agreement 4.4  --  (4.7)  (0.2)  (0.5)

Adjusted EBITDA $77.6  $65.6  $36.7  $(25.4)  $154.5

 Three Months Ended December 31, 2014

(Dollars in millions),  (Unaudited) ADESA  IAA  AFC  Corporate  Consolidated

Net income (loss) $23.9  $18.5  $19.9  $(12.0)  $50.3

Add back:

   Income taxes 7.5  12.4  13.9  (6.4)  27.4

   Interest expense, net of interest income 0.1  --  4.9  15.8  20.8

   Depreciation and amortization 21.2  19.6  7.7  2.8  51.3

   Intercompany interest 13.0  9.4  (5.1)  (17.3)  --

EBITDA 65.7  59.9  41.3  (17.1)  149.8

Adjustments per the Credit Agreement 3.2  0.1  (2.7)  (1.9)  (1.3)

Adjusted EBITDA $68.9  $60.0  $38.6  $(19.0)  $148.5

4

 Year Ended December 31, 2015

(Dollars in millions),  (Unaudited) ADESA  IAA  AFC  Corporate  Consolidated

Net income (loss) $109.2   $92.8   $83.2   $(70.6)  $214.6

Add back:

   Income taxes 62.3  52.4  51.3  (40.1)  125.9

   Interest expense, net of interest income 0.1  --  24.1  66.6  90.8

   Depreciation and amortization 86.2  80.8  30.8  15.0  212.8

   Intercompany interest 49.7  37.7  (25.3)  (62.1)  --

EBITDA 307.5  263.7  164.1  (91.2)  644.1

Adjustments per the Credit Agreement 21.1  1.4  (16.8)  --  5.7

Adjusted EBITDA $328.6   $265.1   $147.3   $(91.2)  $649.8

 Year Ended December 31, 2014

(Dollars in millions),  (Unaudited) ADESA  IAA  AFC  Corporate  Consolidated

Net income (loss) $86.4   $79.7   $76.6   $(73.4)  $169.3

Add back:

   Income taxes 43.2  48.4  48.6  (44.5)  95.7

   Interest expense, net of interest income 0.6  0.2  18.7  66.4  85.9

   Depreciation and amortization 80.2  76.2  30.4  9.8  196.6

   Intercompany interest 50.6  37.7  (22.7)  (65.6)  --

EBITDA 261.0  242.2  151.6  (107.3)  547.5

Adjustments per the Credit Agreement 24.0  5.2  (8.1)  30.2  51.3

Adjusted EBITDA $285.0   $247.4   $143.5   $(77.1)  $598.8

5

Certain of our loan covenant calculations utilize financial results for the most recent four consecutive fiscal

quarters.  The following table reconciles EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA to net income for the periods

presented:

Three Months Ended

 Twelve
Months
Ended

(Dollars in millions),
(Unaudited)

March 31,
2015

June 30,
2015

September
30, 2015

December
31, 2015

December
31, 2015

Net income (loss) $54.5  $59.5  $52.3  $48.3  $214.6
Add back:
   Income taxes 34.6  34.8  29.6  26.9  125.9
   Interest expense, net of
   interest income 20.9  21.8  24.3  23.8  90.8
   Depreciation and
   amortization 50.9  51.8  54.1  56.0  212.8

EBITDA 160.9  167.9  160.3  155.0  644.1
Other adjustments per the
  Credit Agreement 0.9  2.0  2.4  2.7  8.0
Non-cash charges 4.3  4.3  5.5  2.3  16.4

AFC interest expense (3.9)  (4.2)  (5.1)  (5.5)  (18.7)

Adjusted EBITDA $162.2  $170.0  $163.1  $154.5  $649.8

6

Segment Results

Impact of Foreign Currency

The strengthening of the U.S. dollar has had a significant impact on the reporting of our Canadian operations

in U.S. dollars. For the three months ended December 31, 2015, fluctuations in the Canadian exchange rate

decreased revenue by $13.6 million, operating profit by $4.2 million, net income by $2.6 million and net income

per diluted share by $0.02. For the year ended December 31, 2015, fluctuations in the Canadian exchange

rate decreased revenue by $48.7 million, operating profit by $16.0 million, net income by $9.2 million and net